definitive measure. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary, have been made solely for the purpose of providing pro forma financial
statements, and are subject to revision based on a final determination of fair value as of the date of acquisition. Differences between these preliminary
estimates and the final acquisition accounting may have a material impact on the accompanying pro forma financial statements and the combined
company’s future results of operations and financial position.

The pro forma financial statements do not purport to represent the financial position or results of operations of Comstock which would have
occurred had the Merger been consummated on the dates indicated or the Company’s financial position or results of operations for any future date or
period. The pro forma statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of the Company’s operations going forward.

62

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

AS OF MARCH 31, 2019
(In thousands)

   Comstock
Covey
Park

Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 29,324  $ —   $ —   $ 29,324
Accounts Receivable:

Oil and gas sales   76,772   90,579   —   167,351
Joint interest operations   9,231   27,407   —   36,638

Derivative Financial Instruments   2,356   21,144   —   23,500
Income Taxes Receivable   10,218   —   —   10,218
Other Current Assets   6,222   7,144   —   13,366

Total current assets   134,123   146,274   —   280,397

Property and Equipment:
Oil and gas properties, successful efforts method:

Proved   1,777,325   2,459,983   249,515 (a)
   (511,974)(a)   3,974,849

Unproved   188,801   37,490   (37,490)(a)   188,801
Other   4,449   9,724   (775)(a)

   (5,480)(a)   7,918
Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization   (248,017)   (517,454)   517,454 (a)   (248,017)

Net property and equipment   1,722,558   1,989,743   211,250   3,923,551

Goodwill   350,214   —   —   350,214
Derivative Financial Instruments   —   20,989   —   20,989
Income Taxes Receivable   10,218   —   —   10,218
Other Assets   4,775   76   —   4,851

  $2,221,888  $2,157,082  $ 211,250  $4,590,220

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses   $ 196,079  $ 176,231  $ (522)(a)  $
   —   —   35,340 (c)   407,128

Derivative Financial Instruments   —   15,207   —   15,207
Operating Leases   2,007   —   —   2,007

Total current liabilities   198,086   191,438   34,818   424,342

Long-term Debt   1,265,847   984,247   (38,122)(a)
   379,436 (b)   2,591,408

Deferred Income Taxes   166,152   988   (988)(a)   166,152
Derivative Financial Instruments   —   3,681   —   3,681
Other Non-current Liabilities   2,766   849   1,097 (a)   4,712
Reserve for Future Abandonment Costs   5,243   32,003   (23,876)(a)   13,370

Total liabilities   1,638,094   1,213,206   352,365   3,203,665

Mezzanine Equity:
8% Series A Preferred Units, net of issuance costs   —   149,244   (149,244)(b)   —

Member and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
10% Convertible Preferred Stock   —   —   385,000 (b)   385,000
Member Equity—Covey Park   —   794,632   (794,632)(b)   —
Common stock   52,934   —   39,417 (b)   92,351
Additional paid-in capital   453,163   —   418,876 (a)   872,039
Accumulated earnings   77,697   —   (35,340)(c)

   (5,192)(b)   37,165

Total member / stockholders’ equity   583,794   794,632   8,129   1,386,555

  $2,221,888  $2,157,082  $ 211,250  $4,590,220

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements.

63

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(In thousands)

Predecessor
Comstock

Jones
Adjustments

Successor
Comstock

Combined
Comstock

Covey
Park   Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Natural gas sales  $ 147,897  $ 11,087(d)  $144,236  $ 303,220  $ 614,574  $ 10,139(h)  $ 927,933
Oil sales   18,733   140,166(d)   79,385   238,284   2,350   18(h)   240,652

Total oil and gas sales   166,630   151,253   223,621   541,504   616,924   10,157(h)   1,168,585
Operating expenses:

Production taxes   3,659   14,327(d)   11,155   29,141   10,554   552(h)   40,247
Gathering and transportation   11,841   —   10,511   22,352   69,871   2,864(h)   95,087
Lease operating   21,139   14,936(d)   20,736   56,811   56,495   269(h)   113,575
Exploration   —   —   —   —   6,537   —   6,537
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   68,032   46,382(d)   53,944   168,358   202,615   753(h)

   (68,036)(i)   303,690
General and administrative   15,382   —   11,399   26,781   33,906   —   60,687
Loss (gain) on sale of oil and gas properties   35,438   —   (155)   35,283   —   —   35,283

Total operating expenses   155,491   75,645   107,590   338,726   379,978   (63,598)   655,106

Operating income   11,139   75,608   116,031   202,778   236,946   73,755   513,479
Other income (expenses):

Gain (loss) from derivative financial instruments   881   —   10,465   11,346   (56,688)   —   (45,342)
Other income   677   —   173   850   332   —   1,182
Transaction costs   (3,183)   3,183(e)   —   —   —   —   —
Interest expense   (101,203)   35,611(e)   (43,603)   (109,195)   (60,968)   (422)(h)

   (24,447)(j)   (195,032)

Total other income (expenses)   (102,828)   38,794   (32,965)   (96,999)   (117,324)   (24,869)   (239,192)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (91,689)   114,402(f)   83,066   105,779   119,622   48,886   274,287
Provision for income taxes   (1,065)   (5,813)   (18,944)   (25,822)   (122)   (40,994)(k)   (66,938)

Net income (loss)   (92,754)   108,589   64,122   79,957   119,500   7,892   207,349
Preferred dividends and accretion on Series A Preferred

Units   —   —   —   —   (34,192)
34,192

(38,500
(j)
)(j)   (38,500)

Net income (loss) available to member equity / common
stockholders  $ (92,754)  $ 108,589  $ 64,122  $ 79,957  $ 85,308  $ 3,584  $ 168,849

Net income (loss) per common share—
Basic  $ (6.08)   $ 0.61  $ 0.76   $ 0.91

Diluted  $ (6.08)   $ 0.61  $ 0.76   $ 0.74

Weighted average common shares outstanding—
Basic   15,262   88,571(g)   105,453   105,453   78,833 (l)   184,286

Diluted   15,262   88,571(g)   105,459   105,459   175,083 (l)   280,542

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements.

64

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
(In thousands)

   Comstock
Covey
Park

Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Revenues:

Natural gas sales   $ 90,132  $184,479  $ 3,437(h)  $278,048
Oil sales   36,749   503   3(h)   37,255

Total oil and gas sales   126,881   184,982   3,440   315,303

Operating expenses:
Production taxes   5,939   4,705   219(h)   10,863
Gathering and transportation   7,430   17,794   1,002(h)   26,226
Lease operating   14,885   15,330   142(h)   30,357
Exploration   —   3,751   —   3,751
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   37,590   68,154   448(h)

   (23,954)(i)   82,238
General and administrative   7,814   8,037   —   15,851
Gain on sale of oil and gas properties   (1)   —   —   (1)

Total operating expenses   73,657   117,771   (22,143)   169,285

Operating income   53,224   67,211   25,583   146,018

Other income (expenses):
Loss from derivative financial instruments   (7,657)   (3,547)   —   (11,204)
Other income   93   47   —   140
Interest expense   (27,851)   (17,215)   (282)(h)

   (6,181)(j)   (51,529)

Total other income (expenses)   (35,415)   (20,715)   (6,463)   (62,593)

Income before income taxes   17,809   46,496   19,120   83,425
Provision for income taxes   (4,234)   (19)   (15,991)(k)   (20,244)

Net income   13,575   46,477   3,129   63,181

Preferred dividends and accretion on Series A Preferred Units   —   (4,943)
4,943

(9,625
(j)
)(j)   (9,625)

Net income (loss) available to member equity / common stockholders   $ 13,575  $ 41,534  $ (1,553)  $ 53,556

Net income per common share—
Basic   $ 0.13   $ 0.29

Diluted   $ 0.13   $ 0.22

Weighted average common shares outstanding—
Basic   105,457   78,833(l)   184,290

Diluted   105,457   177,083(l)   280,540

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements

65

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Introduction and Basis of Presentation

On June 7, 2019, the Company entered into the Merger Agreement with Covey Park and the other parties listed therein. The effective date of the
Merger will be the date of closing of the transactions contemplated under the Merger Agreement.

The Company, as the accounting acquirer, will record the transactions as the acquisition of Covey Park. Covey Park’s historical capital accounts

[…]

December 31, 2018. The Successor period includes the reserves of the Bakken Shale Properties as if they had been contributed to the Company on
August 14, 2018. Where presented, the Comstock combined results reflect changes in reserves and the standardized measure of oil and gas reserves for
the period January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 for combined Predecessor and Successor periods. Pro Forma Combined reserves and changes in
the standardized measure of oil and gas reserves include the Comstock Combined reserves and the reserves of Covey Park for the period January 1,
2018 through December 31, 2018.

69

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma oil and natural gas reserve information reflects how the oil and natural gas reserves and the standardized

measure information of the combined entities may have appeared had the Merger closed as of January 1, 2018, including the impact of Covey Park’s
Thunderbird transaction in 2019:

   Crude Oil—MBbls

Comstock

Predecessor(1)
Comstock

Successor(2)
Comstock
Combined

Covey
Park(3)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Proved Reserves:

Beginning of period/year   7,552   6,050   7,552   253   7,805
Bakken Shale Property Contribution   —   22,944   22,944   —   22,944
Revisions of previous estimates   4   5   9   (6)   3
Extensions and discoveries   5,651   —   5,651   3   5,654
Sale of mineral in place   (6,870)   (4,002)   (10,872)   —   (10,872)
Production   (287)   (1,385)   (1,672)   (37)   (1,709)

End of year   6,050   23,612   23,612   213   23,825

Proved Developed Reserves:
Beginning of year   7,552   6,050   7,552   253   7,805

End of year   403   21,466   21,466   213   21,679

Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
Beginning of year   —   —   —   —   —

End of year   5,647   2,146   2,146   —   2,146

(1) Period January 1, 2018 through August 13, 2018.
(2) Period beginning August 14, 2018 through December 31, 2018.
(3) Includes reserves acquired during the three months ended March 31, 2019 as part of the Thunderbird acquisition which are attributable to wells

owned as of December 31, 2018.

70

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Natural Gas—MMcf

Comstock

Predecessor(1)
Comstock

(Successor)(2)
Comstock
Combined

Covey
Park(3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Proved Reserves:
Beginning of period/year   1,116,956   2,195,273   1,116,956   3,613,025   4,729,981

Bakken Shale Property Contribution   —   51,228   51,228   —   51,228
Revisions of previous estimates   17,778   23,949   41,727   (1,068,527)   (1,026,800)
Extensions and discoveries   950,032   30,126   980,158   545,295   1,525,453
Acquisitions of minerals in place   220,088   33,612   253,700   52,723   306,423
Sale of mineral in place   (54,341)   (6,399)   (60,740)   —   (60,740)
Production   (55,240)   (45,031)   (100,271)   (203,902)   (304,173)

End of year   2,195,273   2,282,758   2,282,758   2,938,614   5,221,372

Proved Developed Reserves:
Beginning of year   436,114   550,198   436,114   887,418   1,323,532

End of year   500,031   583,107   583,107   1,038,387   1,621,494

Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
Beginning of year   680,842   1,645,075   680,842   2,725,607   3,406,449

End of year   1,695,242   1,699,651   1,699,651   1,900,227   3,599,878

(1) Period January 1, 2018 through August 13, 2018.
(2) Period beginning August 14, 2018 through December 31, 2018.
(3) Includes reserves acquired during the three months ended March 31, 2019 as part of the Thunderbird acquisition which are attributable to wells

owned as of December 31, 2018.

   As of December 31, 2018

Comstock

(Successor)
Covey

Park(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (in thousands)
Cash Flows Relating to Proved Reserves:
Future Cash Flows   $ 8,054,092  $ 8,630,663  $ —   $16,684,755
Future Costs:   —

Production   (2,160,912)   (2,426,446)   —   (4,587,358)
Development and Abandonment   (1,800,335)   (1,876,396)   —   (3,676,731)

Future Income Taxes   (622,241)   (11,135)   (897,707)(2)   (1,531,083)

Future Net Cash Flows   3,470,604   4,316,686   (897,707)   6,889,583
10% Discount Factor   (1,996,764)   (1,965,481)   418,507(2)   (3,543,738)

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows   $ 1,473,840  $ 2,351,205  $ (479,200)(2)  $ 3,345,845

(1) Includes reserves acquired during the three months ended March 31, 2019 as part of the Thunderbird acquisition which are attributable to wells

owned as of December 31, 2018.
(2) Adjustment for the assumed impact of the Merger including the adjustment of Covey Park’s cash flows to reflect its operations as being subject to

corporate federal and state income taxes.

71

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Comstock

Predecessor(1)

Comstock
(Successor)

(2)
Comstock
Combined

Covey
Park(3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  (in thousands)
Standardized Measure, Beginning of

Period/Year  $ 881,544   $ 877,987  $ 881,544  $2,329,568  $ —   $ 3,211,112
Bakken Shale Property Contribution   —   439,396   439,396   —   —   439,396
Net change in sales price, net of production

costs   (61,662)   223,731   162,069   188,231   —   350,300
Development costs incurred during the year

which were previously estimated   86,086   112,073   198,159   158,974   —   357,133
Revisions of quantity estimates   19,815   27,090   46,905   (518,135)   —   (471,230)
Accretion of discount   53,413   55,692   109,105   233,682   —   342,787
Changes in future development and

abandonment costs   (27,489)   23,139   (4,350)   (62,334)   —   (66,684)
Changes in timing and other   (17,723)   9,434   (8,289)   85,084   —   76,795
Extensions and discoveries   167,986   15,263   183,249   366,101   —   549,350
Acquisitions of minerals in place   72,738   54,143   126,881   48,488   —   175,369
Sales of minerals in place   (124,083)   (42,870)   (166,953)   —   —   (166,953)
Sales, net of production costs   (129,991)   (181,218)   (311,209)   (480,004)   —   (791,213)
Net changes in income taxes   (42,647)   (140,020)   (182,667)   1,550   (479,200)(4)   (660,317)

Standardized Measure, End of Period/Year  $ 877,987   $1,473,840  $1,473,840  $2,351,205  $ (479,200)(4)  $3,345,845

(1) Period January 1, 2018 through August 13, 2018.
(2) Period beginning August 14, 2018 through December 31, 2018.
(3) Period January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 and also including reserves acquired during the three months ended March 31, 2019 as part of

the Thunderbird acquisition which are attributable to wells owned as of December 31, 2018.
(4) Adjustment for the assumed impact of the Merger including the adjustment of Covey Park’s cash flows to reflect its operations as being subject to

[…]

Fair value of net assets acquired   $33,048

The operations of the properties acquired have been included in the Company’s results of operations since the March 5, 2019 date of closing.

Pro Forma Financial Information (Unaudited)

For the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the following pro forma financial information represents the combined results for the Company as if
the Thunderbird Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2018. Pro forma information related to the Thunderbird Acquisition includes $30 million
of borrowings under our revolving credit facility. The pro forma information includes the effects of adjustments for depletion of $0.4 million for
the quarters ended March 31, 2018 and 2019. The pro forma information includes the effects of adjustments for the incremental interest expense
on our credit facility of $0.4 million and $0.3 for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 and 2019. Pro forma adjustments for the effect of income
taxes related to Texas margin tax were not material.

The pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of what actually would have occurred if the acquisition had been completed as of the
beginning of the period, nor are they necessarily indicative of future results.

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

(in thousands)

Covey
Park

Historical
Thunderbird
Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Revenues   $185,443   $ 3,440   $188,883
Net income   $ 46,477   $ 1,346   $ 47,823

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(in thousands)

Covey
Park

Historical
Thunderbird
Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Revenues   $109,785   $ 2,261   $112,046
Net Income   $ 18,774   $ 511   $ 19,285

F-38

Table of Contents

(5) Fair Value Measurements

(a) Fair Value Hierarchy

The Company utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs to the
extent possible. The Company determines fair value based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability in the
principal or most advantageous market. When considering market participant assumptions in fair value measurements, the following fair value
hierarchy distinguishes between observable and unobservable inputs, which are categorized in one of the following levels: